

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

Docket No. AO-14-A74, ET AL. DA-06-01

In re: MILK IN THE NORTHEAST AND OTHER MARKETING AREAS; CLASS III/IV MAKE ALLOWANCES

CERTIFICATION OF TRANSCRIPT

In accordance with 7 C.F.R. §900.10, this is to certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the exhibits that are transmitted with the transcript are all of the exhibits that were introduced at the hearing, and the original transcript that is transmitted herewith is a true transcript of the testimony given at the hearing, except for the following specified corrections that the Hearing Clerk is directed to note upon the official copy of the transcript by adding or crossing out (but without obscuring the text as originally transcribed):

Tuesday-January 24, 2006 Volume I of IV – Pages 1-352

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Correction
1	13	change "Sheridan" to Sheraton"
18	19	change "orders" to "hearings"
46	9	change "165" to "0.165"
46	19	change "165" to "0.165"
48	4	change "117" to "1.17"

48	9	change "weight" to "whey"
48	10	change "weight" to "whey"
50	11	change "weight" to "whey"
66	18	change "dated" to "data"
66	19	delete "of"
72	12	change "lost" to "milk income lose"
73	3	change "FMLS" to FMOS"
74	12	change "political" to "particular"
78	19	change "cents" to "sets of "
84	17	change "1694" to "16.94"
91	3	delete "for the use in"
95	21	change "plan" to "plant"
97	2	change "plan" to "plant"
97	12	change "thank" to "than"
112	16	change "creamery" to "cream"
117	7	change "million" to "billion"
135	16	change "weight" to "whey"
144	18	change "took powder" to "took two powder"
153	12	change "diary" to "dairy"
156	16	change "of" to "or"
184	16	delete "before"
188	12	change "171" to "0.171"
188	13	change 171 to "0.171"

229	16	change "these" to "least"
240	2	change "from" to "for"
263	14	change "258" to "158"
297	7	change "ruling" to "resulting"
304	6	change "nearly" to "nearby"
307	3	change "as is" to "at its"
309	1	change "notification" to "the dairy"
312	10	change "\$0.18" to "\$.018"
314	20	change "234" to "24"
319	21	change "approximately" to "appropriate"
323	20	change "DCFA" to "CDFA"
325	3-4	change "quick as possible to update manufacturing allowances as possible." to "soon as possible."
327	2	change "\$0.65" to "\$0.165"
327	14	change "\$.0.46 cents" to "\$.046 per pound"
327	16	change "\$0.54" to "\$0.054"
327	19	change "solids to \$.46 solids per hundredweight" to "to \$.46 per hundredweight"
328	10	change "reviewed" to "revised"
335	21	change "Company" to "Compact"
337	11	change "Northwest" to "Northeast"
328	10	change "received" to "revised"
342	11	change "Class II" to "Class III"
342	18	change "the" to "at"

345	18	(This set of remarks were made by Mr. Vetne)
346	18	change "plans" to "plants"
		Wednesday-January 25, 2006 Volume II of IV – Pages 1-423
1	15	change "Sheridan" to Sheraton"
12	7	change "Waune Key" to "Waunakee"
139	12	change "are" to "or"
141	19	change "off" to "all"
146	14	change "around 97" to "around 9.7"
150	7	change "product" to "price"
158	2	change "on" to "and"
167	20	change "production loss" to "production cost"
169	8	change "weigh" to "change"
173	10	change "Northeast" to "Northwest"
173	11	change "Southeast" to "Southwest"
177	20	change "GNA" to "G&A"
179	16	change "not owned by co-op" to "no longer owned by a co-op"
186	1	change "piece" to "price"
186	8	change "plant" to "study"
186	9	change "claims study" to "plants"
186	12	change "claims" to "plants"
187	16	change "Charlie's numbers" to "Charlie's yield numbers"

200	8	change "40 cents" to "4 cents"
206	15	change "if we voted" to "if voted"
209	18	change "FNMO" to "FMMO"
212	18	change "of" to "like"
221	10	change "plan" to "formula"
223	12	change "more milk" to "milk"
235	2	change "plans" to "plants"
239	9	change "Dave" to "Henry"
244	16	change "plans" to "plants"
245	6	change "cooled" to "pooled"
245	10	change "pooling" to de-pooling"
245	19	change "pooling" to "de-pooling"
246	1	change "pooling" to "depooling"
247	21	change "fat" to "vat"
248	13	change "articulary" to "particularly"
267	8	change "in" to "of"
267	21	change "can" to "can't"
270	8	change "cost" to "class"
273	21	change "not" to "at"
311	6	change "plan" to "plant"
313	2	change "Beshore" to "Rosenbaum"
322	6	change "MASS" to "NASS"
343	10	change "grill" to "grid"

352	18	change "turning" to "churning"
353	9	change "trade level and consumer level, maintaining" to "at trade level and consumer level, maintain a"
354	8	change "interrupt" to "concentrate"
354	20	change "local" to "ultra-"
356	19	change "up" to "of"
362	20	change "John" to "Dennis"
369	16	change "CBS" to "RBCS"
371	18	change "CBS" to "RBCS"

Thursday-January 26, 2006 Volume III of IV – Pages 1-476

1	14	change "Sheridan" to "Sheraton"
54	10	change "plans" to "plants"
60	6	change "M&W" to "M-W"
93	9	change "CMI" to "CME"
94	4	change "plans" to "plants"
99	3	change "on rate" to "own"
99	18	change "producers" to "products"
119	8	change "our" to "your"
128	18	change "butter" to "other"
134	18	change "III" to "IV"
142	7	change "why" to "whey"
156	8	change "31" to "3100"

219	11	change "BFA" to "DFA"
219	12	change "BFA" to "DFA"
223	9	change "NW" to "M-W"
247	18	change "BFA" to "DFA"
254	1	change "NW" to "M-W"
254	3	change "NW" to "M-W"
257	21	change "BFA" to "DFA"
268	14	change "60" to "16"
321	1	change "NCIA" to "NCI"
346	1	change "form" to "from"
351	21	change "per" to "for"
355	5	change "plan" to "plants"
435	2	change "19.76 cents" to "\$19.76"
441	11	change "made" to "May"
451	14	change "M&W" to "M-W"
464	18	change "site" to "size"

Friday-January 27, 2006 Volume IV of IV – Pages 1-383

1	15	change "Sheridan" to "Sheraton"
70	16	change "diary" to "dairy"
114	13	change "and" to "when"
117	4	change "plans" to "plants"
129	5	change the first "IV" to "III"

185	18	change "future" to "producer"
195	4	change "Neil Ray" to "Neal Rae"
206	13	change "this past - I" to "this past year, I"
218 225	19 4	change "percent" to "cent" change "plans" to "plants"
244	21	change "February" to "Federal Order"
255	14	change "Ryan" to "Cryan"
258	10	change "production" to "reduction"
259	13	change "position" to "admission"
260	8	change "better" to "butter"
351	3	change "factored" to "factors"
360	19	change "plan" to "plant"
360	21	change "plan" to "plant"
368	11	change "longer" to "lower"
371	14	change "dwfmos" to "dyfmos"
372	16	change "dwfmos" to "dyfmos"

Copies of this Certification shall be served upon each of the parties by the Hearing Clerk.

Done at Washington, D.C. February 24, 2006

DAVENPORT R M Administrative Law Judge

Hearing Clerk's Office U.S. Department of Agriculture 1400 Independence Avenue SW Room 1031, South Building Washington, D.C. 20250-2900 202-720-9443 Fax: 202-720-9776